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Michael Hartmann of Earlton defeated Jonathan Bowman of Peru 258 - 236 to win the 
Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour tournament held at Uncle Sam Lanes on 
Saturday, March 16th.   
 
The stepladder finals began with the fourth-seeded Justin Carl of Albany defeating 
third-seeded Zachary Doty of Nassau 258 - 238.  Doty earned a $70 scholarship for 
finishing fourth.  The second-seeded Hartmann then defeated Carl 207 - 172 to set up 
the title match.  Carl earned a $100 scholarship for finishing third.   
 
In the championship match, both bowlers began with five strikes in a row before each 
left a seven-pin. Following a strike in the ninth frame, Hartmann led by two pins.  
Bowman, being the first bowler to finish, forced Hartmann to get a mark in the tenth 
frame.  He rolled the first two strikes to win his record-tying third CDYST title and a 
$250 scholarship. Bowman earned a $150 scholarship for finishing second.  
 
In the extended six-game qualifying round, five different bowlers led at some point, with 
Austin Van Buren of Altamont earning the top spot heading to the semifinals. Bowman 
won all three of his semifinal matches to earn the top seed. Hartmann posted a 2 – 1 
record to qualify second.  Doty and Carl went 3 – 0 and 2 – 1, respectively to round out 
the top four. 
 
In the ninth of ten 2012 – 2013 regular season tournaments there were 32 entries.  Van 
Buren finished in fifth place and earned a $50 scholarship; Ricky Rovelli of Albany won a 
$40 scholarship for finishing sixth; and Christopher Hanson of Ballston Lake earned a 
$35 scholarship for finishing seventh. Our talented youth bowlers earned $780 in 
scholarships, bringing the season total to $10,678. Bowman and Hartmann earned 
entries into the 2013 USBC Junior Gold tournament to be held from July 13 – 19, 2013 
in Detroit.   
 
Our final regular season event of the 2012 – 2013 season will be held at 1:00 pm on 
Saturday, April 6, 2013 at Spare Time East Greenbush.  For more information about the 
CDYST, please visit our website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament 
directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-393-8296.  
The CDYST can also be found on Facebook. 
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Statistical SummaryStatistical SummaryStatistical SummaryStatistical Summary    
 
Qualifying Round

Qualifying Total

Position Name City Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Game 6 Total +/-

1 Austin Van Buren Altamont 216 218 174 220 226 233 1287 +87 Semifinalist

2 Jonathan Bowman Peru 177 199 246 212 196 245 1275 +75 Semifinalist

3 Michael Hartmann Earlton 181 243 214 200 237 193 1268 +68 Semifinalist

4 Jeh-ron Cherry Albany 163 141 159 257 278 255 1253 +53 Semifinalist

5 Zachary Doty Nassau 157 168 232 258 262 171 1248 +48 Semifinalist

6 Justin Carl Albany 210 232 184 195 212 213 1246 +46 Semifinalist

7 Ricky Rovelli Albany 180 195 227 232 180 182 1196 -4 Semifinalist

8 Chad Sutliff Valatie 196 158 257 182 202 195 1190 -10 Semifinalist

9 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 166 182 194 189 202 255 1188 -12 Semifinalist

10 Garrett Bartlett Troy 158 184 188 220 214 179 1143 -57 Semifinalist

11 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 187 212 183 193 231 132 1138 -62 Semifinalist

12 Zachery Porter Schenectady 159 170 154 170 217 254 1124 -76 Semifinalist

13 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady 175 180 180 151 255 173 1114 -86

14 Christopher Kokes Mooers 210 179 157 247 187 134 1114 -86

15 Kalyn Taber Schenectady 217 182 170 186 175 183 1113 -87

16 Amanda LaBelle Pattersonville 170 152 204 226 200 149 1101 -99

17 Anthony Ranere Ballston Spa 192 150 227 175 168 187 1099 -101

18 Lawrence Lang Rhinebeck 159 178 177 215 189 170 1088 -112

19 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown 152 150 188 207 204 186 1087 -113

20 Anthony Vilardi Clifton Park 216 184 189 182 184 124 1079 -121

21 Connor Chatterton Clifton Park 191 179 170 206 180 145 1071 -129

22 Amber Dominic Latham 198 167 171 195 162 169 1062 -138

23 Thomas Marr Schenectady 168 150 198 146 157 225 1044 -156

24 Emily Loucks Oneonta 197 154 204 151 178 146 1030 -170

25 Evan Caulfield Watervliet 209 166 137 147 185 157 1001 -199

26 Brandon Zayhowski Latham 187 139 174 174 174 142 990 -210

27 Bryan Admire Schenectady 124 116 166 188 216 159 969 -231

28 James Brown Albany 150 174 158 172 128 169 951 -249

29 Lindsey Rosen Troy 133 168 168 164 156 153 942 -258

30 Rebecca LaBelle Pattersonville 173 131 146 122 160 148 880 -320

31 Travis Pierre Latham 118 131 122 125 134 171 801 -399

32 Abigail Loucks Oneonta 143 135 175 123 131 * 707 -293

* Abigail Loucks withdrew after Game 5 due to injury.  
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Total Total Total

Position Name City Carryover Game 7 Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9 Bonus Pinfall Plus Bonus +/-

1 Jonathan Bowman Peru 1275 191 30 204 30 266 30 1936 2026 +226 Finalist

2 Michael Hartmann Earlton 1268 257 30 200 0 235 30 1960 2020 +220 Finalist

3 Zachary Doty Nassau 1248 236 30 221 30 197 30 1902 1992 +192 Finalist

4 Justin Carl Albany 1246 222 0 223 30 188 30 1879 1939 +139 Finalist

5 Austin Van Buren Altamont 1287 189 0 178 0 192 30 1846 1876 +76

6 Ricky Rovelli Albany 1196 208 30 219 30 187 0 1810 1870 +70

7 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake 1188 167 0 253 30 200 30 1808 1868 +68

8 Andrew Marotta Ballston Spa 1138 225 30 216 30 224 0 1803 1863 +63

9 Garrett Bartlett Troy 1143 197 30 193 0 191 0 1724 1754 -46

10 Jeh-ron Cherry Albany 1253 160 0 151 0 157 0 1721 1721 -79

11 Chad Sutliff Valatie 1190 190 0 187 0 147 0 1714 1714 -86

12 Zachery Porter Schenectady 1124 154 0 150 0 147 0 1575 1575 -225

Stepladder Finals

4 Justin Carl 258

4 Justin Carl 172

3 Zachary Doty 238 2 Michael Hartmann 258

2 Michael Hartmann 207

1 Jonathan Bowman 236

Scholarship Winners

Scholarship

Position Name City Prize

1 Michael Hartmann Earlton $250

2 Jonathan Bowman Peru $150

3 Justin Carl Albany $100

4 Zachary Doty Nassau $70

5 Austin Van Buren Altamont $50

6 Ricky Rovelli Albany $40

7 Christopher Hanson Ballston Lake $35

Michael Hartmann

Champion

 


